PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBERWOOD AND
RAINTREE

MOHD HANIFF BIN RAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express our special thanks to ALLAH
S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered to completed my final project
“Properties of Particleboard from Rubberwood and Raintree and thanks our entire

friends for their support.

1 would also to offer special thanks to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd
Nazri B. Wan Abd Rahman, for helping and teach me along the final project
process. Who are so generous in lending us helping hands and showing how to the
task. Not to forget En. Rudaini and En. Shahril that also helping to complete my

final project.

Lastly, I wish to convey our special gratitude to my belong parents and family for
their support throughout my study period and also a lot of thanks to all our friends

who have helped in every way to make this project successful.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problems statement

1.3 Justification of study

1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Plantation species
2.1.1  Rubberwood
2.1.2  Botanical discription
2.1.3  Distribution
2.1.4 Rubberwood as raw material
2.2 Fast growing species
2.2.1 Raintree
2.2.2 Botanical description
2.3.5 Uses and Product
2.3 Particleboard
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Board manufacturing
2.3.3  Use of particleboard
2.3.4 Effect of species on board properties
2.3.5 Effect of resin on board properties
2.4 Urea formaldehyde
2.5 Melamine urea formaldehyde

Page

il
i
Vi
vii
viii
Xi
Xii

LW LN -



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

Procedure

3.1.1 Material preparation
3.1.2 Blending process
3.1.3 Mat forming

3.1.4 Cold pressed

3.1.5 Hot pressed

3.1.6 Sample cutting and board evaluation
Mechanical testing

3.3.1 Bending testing
3.3.2 Internal bond testing
Physical testing

3.4.1 Thickness swelling
Nested design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
4.1.1 Effect of species on mechanical properties
4.1.2 Effect of resin on mechanical properties
4.1.3 Effect of species on physical properties
4.1.5 Eftect of resin content on physical properties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS

5.1 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

18
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
26

27
29
31
33
35

37

38
43
59



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBEROOD AND
RAINTREE

The objective of this study to investigate the physical and mechanical properties
of particleboard from rubberwood and raintree at different proportion level and
properties were evaluated based on the Malaysian Standard (MS 1036: 2006).
Variable factors were as resin content of UF (8, 10, and 12%) and different
species. The physical and mechanical data presented here. Were analyzed using
software package used for statistical analysis (SPSS) to determine significant
different of the variable. From this study, increased of Thickness swelling of
particleboard, for bending properties, there is no significant different for each
species and resin had significant different when increase of resin content. In term
of Internal Bonding strength, decrease in rubberwood proportion resulted in

decreased in the Internal Bonding strength of the particleboard.

vii



	MOHD HANIFF BIN RAMLI
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Plantation species
	2.1.1 Rubberwood
	2.1.2 Botanical description
	2.1.3 Distribution
	2.1.4 Rubberwood as a raw material

	2.2 Fast growing species
	2.2.1 Rain tree
	2.2.2 Botanical description
	2.2.3 Uses and products

	2.3 Particleboard
	2.3.1 Definition
	2.3.2 Board manufacturing
	2.3.3 Uses of particleboard
	2.3.4 Effect of species on board properties

	2.4 Urea formaldehyde
	2.5 Melamine urea formaldehyde

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Procedure
	3.1.1 Material preparation
	3.1.2 Blending process
	3.1.3 Mat forming
	3.1.4 Cold pressing
	3.1.5 Hot pressing
	3.1.6 Sample cutting and board evaluation

	3.2 Mechanical test
	3.2.1 Bending test
	3.2.2 Internal bond test

	3.3 Physical test
	3.3.1 Thickness swelling

	3.4 Nested design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and Physical properties
	4.1.1 Effect of species on mechanical properties
	4.1.2 Effect of resin on mechanical properties
	4.1.3 Effect of species on physical properties
	4.1.4 Effect of resin content on physical properties


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Personal profile



