PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBERWOOD AND RAINTREE

MOHD HANIFF BIN RAMLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express our special thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered to completed my final project "Properties of Particleboard from Rubberwood and Raintree and thanks our entire friends for their support.

I would also to offer special thanks to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri B. Wan Abd Rahman, for helping and teach me along the final project process. Who are so generous in lending us helping hands and showing how to the task. Not to forget En. Rudaini and En. Shahril that also helping to complete my final project.

Lastly, I wish to convey our special gratitude to my belong parents and family for their support throughout my study period and also a lot of thanks to all our friends who have helped in every way to make this project successful.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
APPROVAL SHEET ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABREVATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of study			ii iii iv vi vii viii ix xi
СН	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION	
			1
1.2		ems statement	
1.3	Justifi	ication of study	2 3
1.4	Objec	tives of study	3
CII	A DTED	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		4	
2.1		ation species Rubberwood	4
		Botanical discription	5
	2.1.3		6
	2.1.4	Rubberwood as raw material	7
2.2	Fast g	8	
	2.2.1	8	
	2.2.2	Raintree Botanical description	9
		Uses and Product	10
2.3	Particleboard		11
		Definition	11
		Board manufacturing	12
	2.3.3		13
	2.3.4		14
	2.3.5		15
2.4	The state of the s		16
2.5	Melamine urea formaldehyde		

CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Procedure	18
	3.1.1 Material preparation	19
	3.1.2 Blending process	20
	3.1.3 Mat forming	20
	3.1.4 Cold pressed	21
	3.1.5 Hot pressed	21
	3.1.6 Sample cutting and board evaluation	22
3.2	Mechanical testing	23
	3.3.1 Bending testing	23
	3.3.2 Internal bond testing	24
3.3	Physical testing	24
	3.4.1 Thickness swelling	25
3.4	Nested design	26
CHA	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Mechanical and physical properties	27
	4.1.1 Effect of species on mechanical properties	29
	4.1.2 Effect of resin on mechanical properties	31
	4.1.3 Effect of species on physical properties	33
	4.1.5 Effect of resin content on physical properties	35
CHA	APTER 5 CONCLUSIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	37
REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VITAE		

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM RUBBEROOD AND RAINTREE

The objective of this study to investigate the physical and mechanical properties of particleboard from rubberwood and raintree at different proportion level and properties were evaluated based on the Malaysian Standard (MS 1036: 2006). Variable factors were as resin content of UF (8, 10, and 12%) and different species. The physical and mechanical data presented here. Were analyzed using software package used for statistical analysis (SPSS) to determine significant different of the variable. From this study, increased of Thickness swelling of particleboard, for bending properties, there is no significant different for each species and resin had significant different when increase of resin content. In term of Internal Bonding strength, decrease in rubberwood proportion resulted in decreased in the Internal Bonding strength of the particleboard.